GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 46
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.07.2017

Jana Sikshan Sansthan
46. DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that the Government proposes to review the Jana Sikshan Sansthan project;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with its contribution and benefit;

(c) whether the Government also proposes to shift this scheme to the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(a): Yes, Madam.

(b): As per the instructions issued by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide their O.M. No. 42(02)/PF-11/2014 dated 27/03/2017, the
Scheme of Support to Voluntary Agencies for Adult Education and Skill Development, (under which Jan Shikshan Sansthans and State Resource Centres are established), like other Centrally Sponsored/Central Sector Schemes, is being reviewed for its continuation beyond 30.09.2017.

(c) & (d): Presently, no such proposal is under consideration.
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